FILED
April 14, 2023
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

## STATE OF INDIANA

## INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

JOINT PETITION OF CROSSROADS	)
UTILITIES, LLC ("CROSSROADS") AND LMH	)
UTILITIES CORP. ("LMH") FOR APPROVAL AND	)
AUTHORIZATION OF: (A) THE ACQUISITION	)
BY CROSSROADS OF LMH'S WASTEWATER	)
UTILITY PROPERTY (THE "LMH SYSTEM") IN	)
DEARBORN COUNTY, INDIANA PURSUANT TO	)
THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT THEREFOR;	) CAUSE NO. 45833
(B) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING AND RATE BASE	)
TREATMENT; (C) APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION	)
OF LMH'S EXISTING RATES AND CHARGES AFTER	)
CLOSING; (D) APPROVAL OF CROSSROADS'	)
RULES AND REGULATIONS	)
FOLLOWING CLOSING; (E) APPLICATION OF	)
LMH'S DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES TO SUCH	)
ACQUIRED PROPERTIES; AND (F) THE APPROVAL OF	)
THE TRANSFER OF LMH'S CERTIFICATE OF	)
TERRITORIAL AUTHORITY TO CROSSROADS.	)

## SUBMISSION OF SETTLEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT

Crossroads Utilities, LLC ("Crossroads"), by counsel, respectfully submits the verified prefiled settlement testimony of Michael A. Myers with Joint Exhibit 1, the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement among Crossroads, LMH Corp. and the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, along with the verified pre-filed settlement testimony and attachment of Gary M. VerDouw.

Respectfully submitted,

Nikki G. Shoultz, \$\mathbb{E}\$ 6509-41

Kristina Kern Wheeler, #20957-49A

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

(317) 684-5000 (office)

nshoultz@boselaw.com

kwheeler@boselaw.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following counsel of record electronically this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023:

Jeffrey M. Peabody, Atty. No. 28000-53 Lauren Aguilar, Atty. No. 33943-49 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 11 South Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 Telephone: 317-231-6465

Fax: 317-231-7433

jeffrey.peabody@btlaw.com

laguilar@btlaw.com

Dan Le Vay
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
PNC Center, Suite 1500 South
115 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
dlevay@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

Nikki G. Shoultz, #165**09**-41

nini Shoult

4560277\_1